
 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Work Experience Coordination Extension  
  Page 1 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

WORK EXPERIENCE COORDINATION 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

 
Second Amendment 

 
This is a Second Amendment (Second Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 

Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Goodwill Industries of 
Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties (CONTRACTOR), for the continued provision of Work Experience Coordination. 

 
WHEREAS, on September 20, 2016, COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services of Independent 

Contractor, number BC#17-165, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Work Experience Coordination;  
 
WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on October 1, 2016, and expired on June 19, 2018;  
 
WHEREAS, on February 6, 2018 the COUNTY approved the First Amendment to the Agreement with 

CONTRACTOR to extend the term of the existing Agreement through December 31, 2018 (Extension Period) due to a 
no cost extension granted by the United States Department of Labor to extend the Career Pathways for Youth 
Project to allow Workforce Development Board staff and CONTRACTOR the opportunity to serve youth during the 
summer of 2018 and facilitate meeting established goals and objectives; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to adjust the total contract amount.  
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement for 

Fiscal Year 2018/2019. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 
 

The Agreement is amended as follows:   
 
1. Section A of Exhibit B is amended to state in its entirety: 

 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 

amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $41,700 for period October 1, 2016 through 
December 31, 2018.  
 

2. Remove Section 36, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE, from the Agreement. 
 

3. Add Section 39, GENERAL CONDITIONS, ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS FOR WORKFORCE INNOVATION 
AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA),  to the Agreement: 
 
CONTRACTOR agrees to the GENERAL CONDITIONS, ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS FOR WORKFORCE 
INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA) provisions as set forth in EXHIBIT D attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference.  
 



 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Work Experience Coordination Extension  
  Page 2 

 

4. Add EXHIBIT D, GENERAL CONDITIONS, ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS FOR WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 
OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA) to the Agreement as attached. 

 
5. Add Section 40, PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS, to the Agreement.   

 
CONTRACTOR shall comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act.  The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in 
guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR Part 247 that contain the highest percentage 
of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the 
purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year 
exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource 
recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials 
identified in the EPA guidelines. 

 
 

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and in full effect. 



 

Second Amendment – Goodwill – Work Experience Coordination Extension  
  Page 3 

 

 // 
// 
Second Amendment to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa 

Barbara and Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to be effective on the date 

executed by COUNTY.  
 

ATTEST:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

Mona Miyasato 
County Executive Officer 
Clerk of the Board 

 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Chair, Board of Supervisors 

   Date:  

 
 

 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

Risk Management   

By:     

 Risk Management    

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  CONTRACTOR: 

Department of Social Services  Goodwill Industries of Ventura and Santa 
Barbara Counties  

By:   By:  

 Director   Authorized Representative 

 Daniel Nielson  Name: Laura Kistner 

   Title: Director of Workforce Services 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Michael C. Ghizzoni 
County Counsel 

 Theodore A. Fallati, CPA 
Auditor-Controller 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 



 

Goodwill Industries of Santa Barbara & Ventura for Incentive Plan Administration 
Gener al  Condi t i ons,  Assur ances and Cer t i f i cat i ons – WI OA ( Rev.  12/ 2017) EXHI BI T D -  Page 1 of  6 

EXHIBIT D 
GENERAL CONDITIONS, ASSURANCES AND CERTIFICATIONS WORKFORCE 

INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT (WIOA) 
 
 

1. COMPLIANCE 

 
In performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will fully comply with: 
 
a. The provisions of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) of 2014; the Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Uniform Administrative Requirements, Allowable Costs, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, Final Rule at 2 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter I 
and Chapter II, Part 200, et al (hereafter referred to as Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200); and the 
Department of Labor’s (DOL) exceptions at 2 CFR Chapter II, Part 2900, et al. (hereafter referred to as 
DOL Exceptions 2 CFR Part 2900); and all regulations, legislation, directives, policies, procedures and 
amendments issued pursuant thereto. 

 
b. All State legislation and regulations to the extent permitted by Federal law and all policies, directives 

and/or procedures, which implement the WIOA. 
 

c. The provisions of Public Law 107-288, Jobs for Veterans Act, as the law applies to DOL job training 
programs. 

 
d. CONTRACTOR will ensure diligence in managing programs under this Agreement, including 

performing appropriate monitoring of its activities and taking prompt corrective action against known 
violations of the WIOA. CONTRACTOR agrees to conform to the provisions of the WIOA and the contract 
requirements as referenced in Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix II and DOL Exceptions 2 CFR 
Part 2900, Appendix II to Part 200.  

 
2. CERTIFICATIONS / ASSURANCES 

 
Except as otherwise indicated, the following certifications apply to all CONTRACTORS. 

 
a. Corporate Registration: CONTRACTOR, if it is a corporation, certifies it is registered with the Secretary 

of State of the State of California. 
 

b. American’s Disabilities Act (ADA): CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the American’s Disabilities Act 
(ADA) of 1990, which, prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable 
regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C.12101 et seq.) 

 
c. False Claims Act: CONTRACTOR, by signing this Agreement, agrees to assure that expenditures are 

proper and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Federal award and approved 
project budgets. CONTRACTOR shall assure that all annual, final fiscal reports, monthly claims, 
invoices, and vouchers, it submits for the purpose of requesting payment will include a certification, 
signed by an official who is authorized to legally bind CONTRACTOR, which reads as follows: “By 
signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete, 
and accurate, and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and 
objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal award. I am aware that any false, 
fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, 
civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise.” (U.S. Code Title 18, 
Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). 



 

Goodwill Industries of Santa Barbara & Ventura for Incentive Plan Administration 
Gener al  Condi t i ons,  Assur ances and Cer t i f i cat i ons – WI OA ( Rev.  12/ 2017) EXHI BI T D -  Page 2 of  6 

 
d. Authority to Bind CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR shall furnish the WDB in writing, a list of persons 

authorized to execute on behalf of CONTRACTOR: Agreements, modifications to Agreements, invoices or 
other documents as may be required by the WDB. 

 
e. Sectarian Activities: CONTRACTOR certifies that this Agreement does not provide for the advancement 

or aid to any religious sect, church or creed, or sectarian purpose nor does it help to support or sustain 
any school, college, university, hospital or other institution controlled by any religious creed, church, or 
sectarian denomination whatsoever, as specified by Article XVI, Section 5, of the Constitution, 
regarding separation of church and state. 

 
f. National Labor Relations Board:  CONTRACTOR (if not a public entity), by signing this Agreement, 

does swear under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt 
of court by a Federal court has been issued against CONTRACTOR within the immediately preceding 
two-year period because of CONTRACTOR’s failure to comply with an order of a Federal court, which 
orders CONTRACTOR to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board (PCC10296). 

 
g. Prior Findings: CONTRACTOR, by signing this Agreement, does swear under penalty of perjury, that it 

has not failed to satisfy any major condition in a current or previous Agreement with the DOL or the State 
of California and has not failed to satisfy conditions relating to the resolution of a final finding and 
determination, including repayment of debts. 

 
h. Drug-Free Workplace Certification: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR hereby certifies under 

penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that CONTRACTOR will comply with the 
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free workplace by taking 
the following actions: 

 
1) Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying actions to be taken 
against employees for violations. 

 
2) Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about: 

i. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 
ii. The person’s or organization’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

iii. Any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and 
iv. Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 

 
3) Every CONTRACTOR employee who works on this Agreement will: 

i. Receive a copy of the CONTRACTOR’s drug-free policy statement; and 
ii. Agree to abide by the terms of the CONTRACTOR’s drug-free policy statement as a 

condition of employment on the Agreement. 
 

i. Child Support Compliance Act: In accordance with the Child Support Compliance Act, CONTRACTOR 
recognizes and acknowledges: The importance of child and family support obligations and shall fully 
comply with the applicable State and Federal laws relating to child and family support enforcement, 
including, but not limited to, disclosure of information and compliance with earnings assignment orders, 
as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 5200) of Part 5 of Division 9 of the Family Code; and 
that to the best of its knowledge CONTRACTOR is fully complying with the earnings assignment orders of 
all CONTRACTOR’s employees and is providing the names of all new CONTRACTOR’s employees to the 
New Employee Registry maintained by the State of California Employment Development Department 
(EDD). 



 

Goodwill Industries of Santa Barbara & Ventura for Incentive Plan Administration 
Gener al  Condi t i ons,  Assur ances and Cer t i f i cat i ons – WI OA ( Rev.  12/ 2017) EXHI BI T D -  Page 3 of  6 

 
j. Debarment and Suspension Certification: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR hereby certifies under 

penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that CONTRACTOR will comply with 
regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, Uniform Guidance 2 
CFR Part 200, Appendix I, and that CONTRACTOR, to the best of its knowledge and belief, certifies that it 
and its principals: 

 
1) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, and declared ineligible or 

voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency. 
 

2) Have not, within a three-year period preceding this Agreement, been convicted of or had a civil 
judgment rendered against it for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with 
obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or 
contract. Nor shall CONTRACTOR have, within a three-year period preceding this Agreement, 
been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against it for violation of Federal or State 
antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction 
of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property. 

 
3) Are not presently indicted for, or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity 

(Federal, State or local), with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in Section 2 of this 
Debarment and Suspension Certification. 
 

4)  Have not, within a three-year period preceding this Agreement, had one or more public 
transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default. Where CONTRACTOR is unable 
to certify to any of the statements in this Debarment and Suspension Certification, it shall attach 
an explanation to this Agreement. 

 
k. Lobbying Certification: By signing this AGREEMENT CONTRACTOR hereby assures and certifies to 

compliance with the lobbying restrictions which are codified in the DOL regulations at Uniform Guidance 
2 CFR Part 200 and DOL Exceptions 2 CFR 2900, as follows: 

 
1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid, by or on behalf of CONTRACTOR, to any person 

for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of 
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress, in 
connection with this Federal contract, grant loan, or cooperative Agreement, and the extension, 
continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative Agreement. 

 
2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 

person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member 
of Congress, and officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress, 
in connection with this Agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-
LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying”, in accordance with its instructions. 

 
3) CONTRACTOR shall require that the language of the lobbying restrictions be included in the 

award documents for Agreement transactions over $100,000 (per OMB) at all tiers (including 
AGREEMENTs, contracts, and subcontracts, under grants, loan, or cooperative Agreements), and that 
all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

 
4) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when this 

transaction is executed. Submission of the Lobbying Certification is a prerequisite for making or 



 

Goodwill Industries of Santa Barbara & Ventura for Incentive Plan Administration 
Gener al  Condi t i ons,  Assur ances and Cer t i f i cat i ons – WI OA ( Rev.  12/ 2017) EXHI BI T D -  Page 4 of  6 

entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, and U.S. Code. Any person who 
fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and 
not more than $100,000 for each failure.   

 
l. Priority Hiring Considerations: If this AGREEMENT includes services in excess of $200,000, CONTRACTOR 

shall give priority consideration in filling vacancies in positions funded by the Agreement to qualified 
recipients of aid under Welfare and Institutions Section Code 11200 in accordance with Public Contract 
Code §10353. 
 

m. Sweatfree Code of Conduct: All CONTRACTORS that contract for the procurement or laundering of 
apparel, garments, or corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment, materials, or 
supplies, other than procurement related to a public works contract, declare under penalty of perjury 
that no apparel, garments or corresponding accessories, equipment, or supplies furnished to the State 
pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced, in whole or in part, by sweatshop labor, 
forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor or 
exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or with the benefit of sweatshop labor, forced labor, 
convict labor, indentured labor under penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor or exploitation of 
children in sweatshop labor. CONTRACTOR further declares under penalty of perjury that it will adhere 
to the Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set forth on the California Department of Industrial Relations website 
located at www.dir.ca.gov, and Public Contract Code Section 6108. CONTRACTOR agrees to cooperate 
fully in providing reasonable access to CONTRACTOR’s records, documents, agents or employees, or 
premises if reasonably required by authorized officials of the WDB, State of California EDD, the 
Department of Industrial Relations, or the Department of Justice to determine CONTRACTOR’s compliance 
with the requirements of the Sweatfree Code of Conduct. 
 

n. Unenforceable Provision: In the event that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable or held to 
be unenforceable, then the parties agree that all other provisions of this Agreement have force and effect 
and shall not be affected hereby. 

 
o. Non-discrimination Clause / Affirmative Action / Equal Employment Opportunity:   
 

1) The conduct of the parties to this Agreement will be in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 
1964, and  the  Rules  and  Regulations  promulgated  hereunder  and  the  provisions  of  WIOA  
Section  188. 

 
a. As a condition to the Agreement of financial assistance from the DOL under WIOA, 

CONTRACTOR assures that it will comply fully with the non-discrimination and equal 
opportunity provisions of the following laws: 
 
i. Section 188 of the WIOA, which prohibits discrimination against all individuals in the 

United States on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability, 
political affiliation or belief, and against beneficiaries on the basis of either 
citizenship/status as a lawfully admitted immigrant authorized to work in the United 
States or participation in any WIOA financially assisted program or activity; 
 

ii. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the 
basis of race, color, and national origin; 

 
iii. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, which prohibits 

discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities; 
 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/


 

Goodwill Industries of Santa Barbara & Ventura for Incentive Plan Administration 
Gener al  Condi t i ons,  Assur ances and Cer t i f i cat i ons – WI OA ( Rev.  12/ 2017) EXHI BI T D -  Page 5 of  6 

iv. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the 
basis of age; and 

 
v. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits 

discrimination on the basis of sex in educational programs. 
 

b. CONTRACTOR also assures that it will comply with Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200, DOL 
Exceptions 2 CFR Part 2900, and all other regulations implementing the laws listed above. This 
assurance applies to CONTRACTOR’s operation of the WIOA financially assisted program or 
activity, and to all Agreements that CONTRACTOR makes to carry out the WIOA financially 
assisted program or activity. CONTRACTOR understands that the United States has the right 
to seek judicial enforcement of this assurance. 
 

c. This CONTRACTOR shall include the non-discrimination and compliance provisions of this 
clause in all subcontracts to perform work under the Agreement. 

 
2) CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to assure that no individual will be excluded from 

participation in, denied the benefits of, subjected to discrimination under, or denied employment in 
the administration or in connection with any services or activities authorized under the WIOA in 
violation of any applicable nondiscrimination law, including laws prohibiting discrimination on the 
basis of age, race, sec, color, religion, national origin, disability, political affiliation or belief.  All 
complaints alleging discrimination must be files and processed according to the procedure in the 
applicable DOL nondiscrimination regulations.   
 

3) CONTRACTOR will assure that discriminatory job orders will not be accepted, except where the 
stated requirement is a bona fide occupational qualification (BFOQ). See, generally, 42 U.S.C. 
2000(e)–2(e), 29 CFR parts 1604, 1606, 1625. (3) 

 
4) CONTRACTOR will assure that employment testing programs will comply with 41 CFR part 60–3 and 

29 CFR part 32 and 29 CFR 1627.3(b)(iv). 
 

5) CONTRACTOR agrees to conform to non-discrimination and equal opportunity requirements and 
procedures, including the WDB’s grievance and complaint procedures in compliance with the WIOA, 
the Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200, DOL Exceptions 2 CFR Part 2900, Federal regulations and 
State statues, regulations and policy.  

 
6) CONTRACTOR will be governed by WIOA procedures relating to complaints alleging violations of the 

WIOA, regulations, other Agreements under the WIOA including terms and conditions of 
employment. Participants will be notified in writing, upon enrollment into employment or training, 
of the WIOA complaint procedures including notification of their right to file a complaint and 
instructions on how to do so. Complaint procedures include: (1) the right to file a complaint, (2) the 
opportunity to resolve complaints informally, (3) written notice of hearings, and (4) a final decision 
within sixty (60) days of the date of filing.   

 
7) CONTRACTOR will comply with Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 

12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by Executive Order 11375, 
“Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and implementing 
regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment 
Opportunity, DOL” 

 



 

Goodwill Industries of Santa Barbara & Ventura for Incentive Plan Administration 
Gener al  Condi t i ons,  Assur ances and Cer t i f i cat i ons – WI OA ( Rev.  12/ 2017) EXHI BI T D -  Page 6 of  6 

8) CONTRACTOR shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective personnel policies 
and practices for recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance 
evaluation, and employee management relations.  

 
p. Salary and Bonus Limitations: In compliance with Public Law 109-234, none of the funds appropriated in 

Public Law 109-149 or prior Acts under the heading “Employment and Training” that are available for 
expenditure on or after June 15, 2006, including funds expended pursuant to this Agreement, shall be 
used by a recipient or subrecipient of such funds to pay the salary and bonuses of an individual, either as 
direct costs or indirect costs, at a rate in excess of Executive Level II, except as provided for under section 
101 of Public Law 109-149. This limitation shall not apply to CONTRACTORs providing goods and services 
as defined in Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200 and the DOL Exceptions 2 CFR Part 2900. Where States are 
recipients of such funds, States may establish a lower limit for salaries and bonuses of those receiving 
salaries and bonuses from subrecipients of such funds, taking into account factors including the relative 
cost-of-living in the States, the compensation levels for programs involved including DOL Employment and 
Training Administration programs. See Training and Employment Guidance Letter #05-06 for further 
clarification at http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfm?DOCN=2262.  
 
The incurrence of costs and receiving reimbursement for these costs under this Agreement certifies that 
CONTRACTOR has read the above special condition and is in compliance. 
 

q. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA): As required by FFATA, recipients of 
Federal awards are required to report sub-award and executive compensation information. By signing 
this Agreement, CONTRACTOR hereby assures and certifies to comply with the provisions of FFATA, which 
includes requirements referenced in Uniform Guidance 2 CFR Part 200 and DOL Exceptions 2 CFR Part 
2900 
 

r. Air or Water Pollution Violation: Under State laws, CONTRACTOR shall not be: (1) in violation of any 
order or resolution not subject to review promulgated by the State Air Resources Board or an air 
pollution control district; (2) subject to any cease and desist order not subject to review issued pursuant 
to Section 13301 of the Water Code for violation of waste discharge requirements or discharge 
prohibitions; or (3) finally determined to be in violation of provisions of Federal law relating to air or 
water pollution. 

 
s. Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act: All Agreements between the COUNTY and 

CONTRACTOR of Agreements in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires the non-
Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to 
the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 
U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional 
Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 

 
 
 

http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfm?DOCN=2262

